LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 289-290

No. 276, A.]

[Published June 20, 1947.

CHAPTER 289.

AN ACT to amend 174.07 (1) of the statutes, relating to collar tags for dogs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

174.07 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

174.07 (1) Upon payment of the required dog license tax on any dog the collecting officer shall execute and issue to the taxpayer a license for such dog which shall be in the form prescribed by the state department of agriculture and shall state the date of its expiration, shall bear a serial number, the owner's name and address, and the name, sex, spayed and unspayed, breed and color of the dog licensed, and a duplicate copy of the license shall be kept on file. At the same time he shall deliver to the licensee a metal tag which shall bear the same serial number as the license, the name of the county in which issued and the license year. In counties having a population of 500,000 or more, the tag shall also bear the name and address of the owner. The department shall contract for and have prepared and furnished annually to the county clerk of each county a sufficient number of such metal tags. The cost of making and furnishing said tags and the cost of printing all forms shall be paid by the several counties out of the dog license fund.

Approved June 16, 1947.

No. 189, A.]

[Published June 20, 1947. [Republished June 21, 1947.

CHAPTER 290.

AN ACT to create 66.05 (10) (cm) of the statutes, relating to special wholesalers' licenses for the sale of fermented malt beverages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.05 (10) (em) of the statutes is created to read:

66.05 (10) (em) Special wholesalers' licenses. 1. Special

wholesalers' licenses may be issued to any holder of a retail "Class B" license for the sale of fermented malt beverages which will permit the sale of fermented malt beverages in original packages or containers and in quantities of not less than 4-1/2 gallons at any one time for consumption on the premises. 2. The annual fee charged for a special wholesalers' license shall not exceed \$25.

Approved June 17, 1947.

No. 47, A.]

[Published June 20, 1947.

CHAPTER 291.

AN ACT to create 20.35 (2) and 20.38 (14) and to renumber 20.35 to be 20.35 (1) of the statutes, relating to receipts from students at the Wisconsin institute of technology and the state teacher's colleges, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.35 of the statutes is renumbered to be 20.35 (1).

SECTION 2. 20.35 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

20.35 (2) LABORATORY, GYMNASIUM, THESIS, MILI-TARY SUPPLIES AND DEPOSITS. All money received by each and every person as fees, tuition, thesis deposits and as deposits for payment for breakage, consumption, use and wear of canoe lockers, textbooks, laboratory and gymnasium equipment, apparatus, laundry and supplies, and for military suits, and other moneys unless otherwise specifically appropriated, shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom as a revolving appropriation for the purchase, care, use and repairs of such lockers, textbooks, equipment, apparatus, laundry, supplies and suits, or other Wisconsin institute of technology purposes as determined by its board of regents, except for new construction or the purchase of land. Forfeited or lapsed deposits may be transferred by the regents to the appropriation made in subsection (1), except that all receipts from veterans tuition that may accrue under the operation of Public Laws No. 16 and 346 of the federal statutes shall not be appropriated to the Wisconsin